April 7, 2020
Bassett, Nebraska

The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 7:00 a.m. at the county road shop as advertised. Present were
Commissioners Craven & May. Stout was absent. Also present was Darrell Olson, road foreman. Road matters
were discussed. Meeting adjourned at 7:45 a.m.

The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. as advertised. The meeting was called to order by
Chairman Stout at 9:00 a.m. Roll call was taken. Present were Stout, May & Craven. Also present was Daunitta
Buoy, County Clerk.

The agenda for the day was reviewed. Motion made by May and seconded by Craven to approve the agenda as
posted in the Clerk’s office. Roll call vote: All in favor. None opposed. Motion carried.

The minutes of the March 17, 2020 meeting were presented. Motion made by May and seconded by Craven to
approve the minutes as presented. Roll call vote: All in favor. None opposed. Motion carried.

Stout stated the Open Meeting Law is posted on the wall in the Commissioner’s room.

Motion by Craven and seconded by May to approve Sheriff’s fee reports for February & March. Roll call vote:
All in favor. None opposed. Motion carried.

Motion by Craven and seconded by May to accept Clerk & Clerk of the District Court fee reports for March.
Roll call vote: All in favor. None opposed. Motion carried.

Motion by Stout and seconded by May to approve Niobrara Valley Vineyard LLC’s SDL application for the
Agriculture Ranch Expo/wine-tasting to be held 6/17 — 6/18 & to waive the license fee if the event is cancelled.
Roll call vote: All in favor. None opposed. Motion carried.

County clean up day was discussed. The Board of Commissioners would like to see it postponed until a later
date due to COVID-19.

Cameron Smith met with the Commissioners by telephone on road conditions in his area.

The following claims were audited:

GENERAL
Employees Salaries 30190.75
A Rifkin Election Supplies 36.18
Appeara Towel Service 54.89
Post Office Postage 550.00
Black Hills Energy Senior Center Support 1424.82
Borders Law Court Appt Atty 2477.50
Aisha Carr Court Appt Atty 1033.68
City of Bassett Water/Sewer/Trash/Rent 376.80
RC Clerk Filing Fee 10.00
Dugan Election Supplies 150.58
ES&S Data Process 235.70
G&V Batteries 66.75
Holt County Treasurer County Share/Probation 362.94
Intoximeters Supplies 62.85
Krotters Ice Melt 21.98
RC Leader Publishing 405.72
Microfilm Equipment Rent 158.50
MIPS Data Process 505.85
Nextoner Toner 176.97
NPPD Electricity 347.25
Office Depot Supplies 22.88
Office Products Supplies/Copy Machine 536.93
Region IV County Share 4" Qtr 614.25
Ameritas Matched Retirement 2062.73
RC Telephone Phone/Internet 510.55
IRS Matched SS 2307.25
US Bank Supplies 268.71
Verizon Cell Phone 43.88
Verizon Cell Phone 101.71
ROAD

Road Crew Labor 15860.31



Appeara

BKP Transport
Bomgaars

City of Bassett
Craven Trucking
Dept Correctional SVCS
Four Star Fabrication
KBR Rural PPD
KBRB Radio
Kreitman Well
Krotters

RC Leader

May’s Repair

Mid NE Welding
Niobrara Valley Consultants
NPPD

PowerPlan

Ameritas

RC Telephone
Sandhill State Bank
IRS

US Bank

Viaero

MIPS

Employees
Black Hills Energy
City of Bassett
G&V

Ingram

RC Leader
NPPD

Office Products
Ameritas

RC Telephone
IRS

T’s

US Bank

CenturyLink

CenturyLink

CenturyLink

CenturyLink

Great Plains Communications
NNTC

Boyd’s

Employees

Applied Connectives
FNB

Ameritas

IRS

US Cellular

Towel Service
Trucking

Oil & Tools
Water/Sewer/Trash
Trucking

Sand Bags

Iron

Electricity

Want Ads

Shop Repairs
Supplies

Want Ads

7 YD Scraper
Labor

Research
Electricity

JD 644 H Repairs & Window
Matched Retire
Phone

Grader Payment
Matched SS
Repairs/Supplies
Cell Phone

PRESERVATION & MODERNIZATION

Data Process
LIBRARY
Salaries
Natural Gas
Wtr/Swr
Supplies

Books

Publish
Electricity
Paper

Matched Retire
Phone/Internet
Matched SS
Snow Removal
Books/Supplies
KBRC E911/911 EQUIP
E911

E911

E911

E911

E911

E911

E911 HOLDING
E911 Upgrade

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Salaries
2 Computers

Fuel/Lodging/Meals/Car Wash

Match Retire
Match SS
Cell Phone

27.10
20748.65
59.47
297.40
3091.37
250.00
4270.00
52.52
120.00
38.39
58.82
84.50
15500.00
950.00
1364.63
412.80
5039.75
1070.58
58.81
14792.23
1212.14
638.85
67.38

110.30

2863.55
127.34
38.33
53.17
307.71
3.49
70.94
42.99
185.10
260.84
219.06
75.00
110.43

24.10
1.45
597.89
2774.12
185.16
61.96

4494.88

2160.05
4149.90
229.83
145.81
165.25
108.77

There being no further business, meeting adjourned at 10: 40 a.m.. The next regular meeting will be April 21,

2020.

Attest: S/Daunitta J. Buoy, County Clerk

S/, Jim L. Stout, Chairman of the Board






