The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 7:00 a.m. at the county road shop as advertised. Present were Commissioners Craven & May. Stout was absent. Also present was Darrell Olson, road foreman. Road matters were discussed. Meeting adjourned at 7:45 a.m.

The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. as advertised. The meeting was called to order by Chairman Stout at 9:00 a.m. Roll call was taken. Present were Stout, May & Craven. Also present was Daunitta Buoy, County Clerk.

The agenda for the day was reviewed. Motion made by May and seconded by Craven to approve the agenda as posted in the Clerk's office. Roll call vote: All in favor. None opposed. Motion carried.

The minutes of the March 17, 2020 meeting were presented. Motion made by May and seconded by Craven to approve the minutes as presented. Roll call vote: All in favor. None opposed. Motion carried.

Stout stated the Open Meeting Law is posted on the wall in the Commissioner's room.

Motion by Craven and seconded by May to approve Sheriff's fee reports for February & March. Roll call vote: All in favor. None opposed. Motion carried.

Motion by Craven and seconded by May to accept Clerk & Clerk of the District Court fee reports for March. Roll call vote: All in favor. None opposed. Motion carried.

Motion by Stout and seconded by May to approve Niobrara Valley Vineyard LLC's SDL application for the Agriculture Ranch Expo/wine-tasting to be held 6/17 - 6/18 & to waive the license fee if the event is cancelled. Roll call vote: All in favor. None opposed. Motion carried.

County clean up day was discussed. The Board of Commissioners would like to see it postponed until a later date due to COVID-19.

Cameron Smith met with the Commissioners by telephone on road conditions in his area.

The following claims were audited:

	GENERAL	
Employees	Salaries	30190.75
A Rifkin	Election Supplies	36.18
Appeara	Towel Service	54.89
Post Office	Postage	550.00
Black Hills Energy	Senior Center Support	1424.82
Borders Law	Court Appt Atty	2477.50
Aisha Carr	Court Appt Atty	1033.68
City of Bassett	Water/Sewer/Trash/Rent	376.80
RC Clerk	Filing Fee	10.00
Dugan	Election Supplies	150.58
ES&S	Data Process	235.70
G & V	Batteries	66.75
Holt County Treasurer	County Share/Probation	362.94
Intoximeters	Supplies	62.85
Krotters	Ice Melt	21.98
RC Leader	Publishing	405.72
Microfilm	Equipment Rent	158.50
MIPS	Data Process	505.85
Nextoner	Toner	176.97
NPPD	Electricity	347.25
Office Depot	Supplies	22.88
Office Products	Supplies/Copy Machine	536.93
Region IV	County Share 4 <sup>th</sup> Qtr	614.25
Ameritas	Matched Retirement	2062.73
RC Telephone	Phone/Internet	510.55
IRS	Matched SS	2307.25
US Bank	Supplies	268.71
Verizon	Cell Phone	43.88
Verizon	Cell Phone	101.71
	ROAD	
Road Crew	Labor	15860.31

Appeara	Towel Service	27.10
BKP Transport	Trucking	20748.65
Bomgaars	Oil & Tools	59.47
City of Bassett	Water/Sewer/Trash	297.40
Craven Trucking	Trucking	3091.37
Dept Correctional SVCS	Sand Bags	250.00
Four Star Fabrication	Iron	4270.00
KBR Rural PPD	Electricity	52.52
KBRB Radio	Want Ads	120.00
Kreitman Well	Shop Repairs	38.39
Krotters	Supplies	58.82
RC Leader	Want Ads	84.50
May's Repair	7 YD Scraper	15500.00
Mid NE Welding	Labor	950.00
Niobrara Valley Consultants	Research	1364.63
NPPD	Electricity	412.80
PowerPlan	JD 644 H Repairs & Window	5039.75
Ameritas	Matched Retire	1070.58
RC Telephone	Phone	58.81
Sandhill State Bank	Grader Payment	14792.23
IRS	Matched SS	1212.14
US Bank	Repairs/Supplies	638.85
Viaero	Cell Phone	67.38
	PRESERVATION & MODERNIZATION	
MIPS	Data Process	110.30
	LIBRARY	
Employees	Salaries	2863.55
Black Hills Energy	Natural Gas	127.34
City of Bassett	Wtr/Swr	38.33
G & V	Supplies	53.17
Ingram	Books	307.71
RC Leader	Publish	3.49
NPPD	Electricity	70.94
Office Products	Paper	42.99
Ameritas	Matched Retire	185.10
RC Telephone	Phone/Internet	260.84
IRS	Matched SS	219.06
T's	Snow Removal	75.00
US Bank	Books/Supplies	110.43
	<b>KBRC E911/911 EQUIP</b>	
CenturyLink	E911	24.10
CenturyLink	E911	1.45
CenturyLink	E911	597.89
CenturyLink	E911	2774.12
Great Plains Communications	E911	185.16
NNTC	E911	61.96
	E911 HOLDING	
Boyd's	E911 Upgrade	4494.88
	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	
Employees	Salaries	2160.05
Applied Connectives	2 Computers	4149.90
FNB	Fuel/Lodging/Meals/Car Wash	229.83
Ameritas	Match Retire	145.81
IRS	Match SS	165.25
US Cellular	Cell Phone	108.77

There being no further business, meeting adjourned at 10: 40 a.m.. The next regular meeting will be April 21, 2020.

S/, Jim L. Stout, Chairman of the Board

Attest: S/Daunitta J. Buoy, County Clerk